Averill Woods Neighborhood Association Meeting on Thursday, October 28, 2010
 --- Breakdown of anticipated repairs by building.  What types of repairs are anticipated at each building and how will the funds be divided among buildings?

The building and site sinking fund millage will last for five years and will generate approximately $4.3 million per year to keep our buildings in good condition. These funds would be used mainly to replace leaking roofs; to replace aging and unreliable boilers, heating, cooling and ventilation systems; to replace unsafe classroom and hallway flooring; to replace aging, inefficient and unsafe lighting; to replace obsolete and aging energy management control systems; to upgrade deteriorated and unsafe parking lots. In regard to Averill, a total of preliminary amount of $158,000 of critical needs are included within the scope.  We are aware of all the needs at Averill and the cost to correct them, which would be far in excess of the amount preliminary identified for the building. However, parking lots and parking comprise nearly $80,000 of the amount and this would address a critical issue. The concern about new exterior doors would not be overlooked as we continue our prioritizing of the most critical needs within the preliminary amount of $158,000.

--- Allotment of funds.  Will funds be distributed evenly across all buildings, or will some buildings receive more funding due to age and condition?

Funds would not be evenly distributed across all buildings because each building has different sets of extremely critical needs. In addition, buildings in the district vary significantly in age, condition, size and the types of equipment within them. The preliminary allocation of funds is as follows:
[image: image1.emf]Building and Site Sinking Fund Ballot Proposal 

(Breakdown by Building Types)

Middle Schools, 

$4,631,390, 22%
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$4,094,724, 20%

Beekman & Harley 
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Management System, 
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Elementary Schools, 

$8,991,529, 43%


Figure 1 Breakdown by School Type
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Building Infrastructure; 

$1,620,000; 8%

Parking Lots; $3,096,000; 

15%

Roofs; $7,912,800; 37%

Mechanical Equipment ; 

$2,520,000; 12%

Energy Audit; $180,000; 1%

Energy Management 

Controls, $660,000, 3%

Lighting; $2,880,000; 14%

Boilers & HVAC Systems; 

$1,404,000; 7%

Classroom & Hallway 

Flooring; $627,600; 3%


Figure 2 Breakdown by Repair Type
--- What process was used to prioritize these expenditures?  It doesn't appear that faculty, parents, or students were involved in any assessment of priorities for their school buildings.  Our principal, teachers, school families, neighbors, and community volunteers have used their own money for materials not provided by the district (e.g. paint and supplies) and have contributed time to maintenance projects around the school and would like to be engaged in the decision-making.

The preliminary scope, as identified, was distilled from very critical needs in excess of $120 million, and thus represents a modest request in relation to the continuing facilities needs. Projects would not be undertaken in buildings, which could possibly be taken off line within the next 5 years. All projects would be reviewed and re-prioritized annually, recognizing that our needs are a significantly much more than the potential scope of the sinking fund, that our facilities continue to age and that a five year plan is fluid. Projects with the shortest paybacks and those which pose the greatest safety risk would be undertaken first. The bases for this preliminary prioritizing therefore included the following:

· The project, if left unfunded or unattended, would result in an unsafe condition.

· The project, if left unfunded or unattended, would result in an unacceptable student learning environment.

· The project, if left unfunded or unattended, would result in more costly repairs to surrounding structures or systems.

· The project, if left unfunded or unattended, would negate an opportunity to realize cost savings.

· The project would fulfill a significantly deferred replacement schedule and complete a necessary and critical upgrade to the building

In addition, to the above the district identified specific projects, such as energy retrofits and upgrades, which would significantly reduce its utility bills in the short to medium term, to allow for operating cost savings to be re-directed back into classrooms. 
--- If priorities have not yet been established, how will stakeholders be engaged?  How will residents, teachers, parents, and students be engaged in determining what repairs are most favored given the status of the individual building condition?  In the past, the district has determined repair priorities which have sometimes been at odds with the wishes of parents or faculty.  How will they be engaged as we move forward in decision-making?

Although preliminary projects have been identified over a 5 year period, the nature of a building and site sinking fund provides flexibility for the district to adjust, modify or re-prioritize its most critical needs during the period. This is especially important, considering that the proposed $20.9 million of needs are less that 10% of the facility improvement needs in the district and also considering that our buildings continue to age. Stakeholders would be included in the process as projects are planned to be implemented
Notes from Melissa regarding Ken’s answer:  He noted that a committee that included teachers, parents, maybe even students did walk-through assessments of 12 buildings five years ago as part of the overall repair planning process.  He also thought that principals were consulted on an annual basis about their building conditions.  Anita Beavers (president of Colonial Village Neighborhood Association) and I (president of Averill Woods Neighborhood Association) indicated that we receive reports from our many stakeholders that there is frustration with the level of communication from the school district and efforts to involved the community in discussions. We asked Ken to relay to the school district that there was a desire for greater stakeholder involvement and for the school district to initiate that process of reaching out, rather than making our neighbors, parents, teachers, etc. have to go searching for information and involvement.  Ken will also let us know about the finance committee meetings and the budget meetings so that the public can attend and be involved in those discussions.
--- Is the installation of A/C included in priorities? The lack of air conditioning is a serious problem but may not be on the list for repairs. It is a problem for teaching/learning in the hot summer months. It can exacerbate health issues for children with allergies and asthma.  The alternative is to have windows open, but there are no screens on the windows so birds and bees have flown into the classroom, especially since we have added the school and community garden onsite. Plus it is a marketability factor. Parents can choose charter schools and schools of choice that do have air conditioning.

Upgrading our buildings so that they are all air conditioned, while required, is a huge expense that cannot be afforded at this time within the context of the proposed building and site sinking fund. Nevertheless, we recognize that schools must be healthy environments that can support a quality education for all students
--- How were anticipated repair expenses determined?  Were they estimated by LSD physical plant?  Did we get outside estimates?  What firms were used?

The anticipated repair expenses were based on estimates developed by outside consultants (Granger) during the time that the district envisioned going for a $450 million bond, which failed. Based on these estimates, which were derived from a facility audit condition assessment of our buildings, appropriate adjustments were made to consider projects undertaken over the past 7-8 years, to account for the fact that some buildings were closed since then, and to incorporate additional information that would have been developed by our staff as a result of continuing aging of our buildings and equipment and deferred maintenance. In most cases, estimates were based upon RSMeans® Unit Costs, indexed for Michigan.
--- What is the bidding process for the Lansing School District contracts? Does the process give any priority to local/regional firms or those that hire local employees?  Is it awarded to strictly low bidders?

The district adheres to Michigan law, MCL 380.1267 relative to competitive bidding. This law requires school districts to obtain competitive bids prior to the commencement of construction of new buildings, or the addition to, repair, or renovation of existing school buildings, except for repair work normally performed by school district employees. Our process also includes consideration of local vendors, minority owned firms, and female owned firms and contracts are generally awarded to the most responsive bidder, as opposed to the lowest bidder.

Notes from Melissa regarding Ken’s answer:  Ken will try to obtain information from Bryan Ralph about the definition of “critical needs” and definition of “most responsive bidder.”
--- Can we expect more collaboration on the use of Hill/Southside Community Center in exchange for this community support? We have heard some frustrations from residents and community leaders that the School District doesn't seem to be a highly collaborative partner with the use of Southside Community Center.  There appears to be a lack of responsiveness to concerns about building security, gatekeeping in the use of shared spaces, access, etc. Are there issues we can address to foster greater collaboration and space utilization?

 Yes. Concerns and issues regarding our collaboration with the City, relative to use of a designated part the Hill center as a Community Center would be addressed at an upcoming meeting planned for next Thursday between the district’s Chief Operations Officer and Mr. Murdock Jameson. We have received numerous requests for the allocation of space at Hill to third parties, but have made no decision at this time because we are also in the process of looking at the bigger picture of potential building consolidation.
--- Additional question submitted later: “I have two questions. The questions arise from Deputy Superintendent Davis' article in the LSJ on the Editorial page. Toward the end of the article, he gave me the impression that certain funds already budgeted for capital maintanence and/or improvements could be re-directed to on-going educational programs if the millage passes. My questions are how much is already budgeted and why would it be re-directed to on-going programs? I thought the need for repairs is greater than the $20+ million to be raised by the sinking fund.”
Notes from Melissa summarizing Ken’s answer: The millage funds would address all currently anticipated critical needs in the infrastructure over the next 5 years.  This would allow general funds currently allotted (which only covers some of the critical repairs) to be diverted back into education-related expenses.  The non-critical repairs would continue to be deferred as significantly more funding would be needed to address those as stated in the article. In essence, those non-critical repairs would be viewed as lower priority than the education-related expenditures.
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